

No. 20–5342

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIGOBERTO AVILA, Jr.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel: (512) 936–1400
stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Facts of the Crime.....2

 a. Eyewitness testimony.....4

 b. The Medical evidence at trial.....6

II. Evidence Relating to Punishment.....8

III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings.....9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....11

**I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Wholly
 State Law Claims.....14**

**II. Avila’s False Testimony Claim Fails to Show a Federal
 Constitutional Violation. Alternatively, Avila’s False
 Testimony Claim Is Unsupported by the
 Record Below.....16**

**III. This Court Has Not Accepted Actual Innocence As a
 Cognizable Ground for Habeas Corpus Relief. In Any
 Event, Avila Fails to Show He Is Actually Innocent of
 His Capital Crime.....25**

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avila v. Quarterman</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	10
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741, 753, 756 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Gregory</i> , 867 F.2d 1146, 1148 (8th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138 (2012).....	16,17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 729 (1991).....	15
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 69 (2009).	11
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768, 771 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	26
<i>Ex parte Kussmaul</i> , 548 S.W.3d 606, 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	15
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698, 727 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Ex parte Thuesen</i> , 546 S.W.3d 145, 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	11
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515, 519 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	21,22,25
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19,20
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 125–26 (1945).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 400 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</i> , 992 F.2d 491, 497 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Kutzner v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 605, 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931, 932 (1990).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	15
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86, 87–88 (1923).....	25
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1, 10 (1989)	10
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 269 (1959).....	16, 21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551, 555, 557, 559 (1987)	11
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 891 F.3d 224, 230 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Sanders v. Sullivan</i> , 863 F.2d 218, 224 (2d Cir. 1988)	17,20,21
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72, 81 (1977)	15
